

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu – Establishment of Integrated Sports Complex in the Warm-up track area of Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, Chennai – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms).No.11

Dated 22.01.2014 தை – 09 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2045

Read:

Letter No.7763/SI-3/2013, dated 06.06.2013 from the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.

ORDER:

During the review meeting convened by the Hon'ble Chief Minister on 18.03.2013, establishment of an Integrated Sports Complex consisting of Indoor Squash courts, badminton Indoor stadium, Volleyball courts, Basketball courts and Hydrotherapy Swimming Pool was approved. Subsequently Hon'ble Chief Minister has also made an announcement of this scheme under Rule 110 on the floor of the Assembly.

- 2. Accordingly, in the reference read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that as per the announcement the following facilities will be set up.
 - (a) Construction of Squash court of 30 M x 15 M in first floor of Indoor Swimming pool with High roof with change room, Gallery, Glass Panneling and wooden flooring for the play area at a Cost of Rs.197.80 lakhs.
 - (b) Construction of Indoor Hydrotherapy swimming pool with roof for differently-abled persons with filtration plant, balancing sump with motor pump room, separate change room for ladies and gents, toilet block with constant temperature maintaining equipments at a cost of Rs.545.00 lakhs, in the ground floor.
 - (c) Construction of Badminton Indoor stadium, four courts of size 35 M x 21.50 M with AC and flood lighting arrangements at a cost of Rs.400 lakhs (especially for the World Badminton Championship).

- (d) Basket Ball court (2 Nos) with RCC Post and Fibre Board with sitting Benches at a cost of Rs.39.60 lakhs.
- (e) Volleyball Court of Size 30 M X 19 M (2 Nos) with sitting benches at a cost of Rs.17.60 lakhs.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has sent the rough cost estimate which works out to Rs.12.00 crores based on the current schedule of rates for the aforesaid works. He has also added that if there is any additional fund required in future, the expenditure will be incurred from Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu funds after obtaining due approval of the Executive Committee of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu or from MP/MLA CDS.
- 4. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has therefore requested the Government to sanction a non-recurring grant of Rs.12.00 crores for establishment of Integrated Sports Complex consisting of Squash, Badminton, Volleyball, Basketball courts and Hydrotherapy Swimming Pool for the physically challenged in the warm-up track area at Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium in Chennai.
- 5. The Government after careful examination, sanction a non-recurring grant of Rs.12.00 crores (Rupees twelve crores only) for establishment of an Integrated Sports Complex consisting of Squash, Badminton, Volleyball, Basketball courts and Hydrotherapy Swimming Pool for the physically challenged in the warm-up track area of Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium, Chennai (Adjacent to the Multipurpose Indoor Stadium).
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the following head of Account:-
 - "2204 00 Sports and Youth Services 104 Sports and Games Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan-II State Plan JW Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Establishment of Sports Complex 09. Grants-in-aid-02 Grants for creation of Capital Assets" (DPC 2204 00 104 JW 0927)"
- 7. The expenditure sanctioned above shall constitute an item of 'New Instrument of Service' and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in the due course of time. Pending approval of the Legislature the expenditure shall initially be met by an advance from the Contingency Fund, orders regarding which will be issued by the Government in Finance (BG-I) Department based on the application from the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu in the prescribed format along with a copy of this order. He is also requested to send necessary draft explanatory notes for inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates for the year 2013-14 without fail.

- 8. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall determine the immediate requirement of funds out of total expenditure sanctioned above and apply for the Contingency Fund Advance as detailed above.
- 9. After the sanction of the Contingency Fund Advance, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present the same to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai. The above sanctioned amount shall not be paid in cash and shall be credited into PD Account of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu. (PD Account No.6184513932) by means of cheque under the following Head of account.

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest-8443 00 Civil Deposits – 800 Other Deposits –CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D)" - Receipts

10. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.67779/Edn-I/2013, dated 27.11.2013 with Additional Sanction Ledger No.2129 (Two thousand one hundred and twenty nine).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

Md.NASIMUDDIN PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary,

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.

The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister for Sports and Youth Welfare, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Director, NIC, Chennai-9.

SF/SC

//Forwarded by order//